UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, DC 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

Date of report (Date of earliest event reported): November 1, 2012

Gladstone Commercial Corporation

(Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in Its Charter)

Maryland (State or Other Jurisdiction of Incorporation) 001-33097 (Commission File Number) 02-0681276 (IRS Employer Identification No.)

1521 Westbranch Drive Suite 200, McLean, Virginia (Address of Principal Executive Offices)

22102 (Zip Code)

(703) 287-5800 (Registrant's Telephone Number, Including Area Code)

Not Applicable (Former Name or Former Address, if Changed Since Last Report)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions (see General Instruction A.2. below):

- □ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)
- □ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)
- □ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
- □ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Item 8.01 Other Events.

On November 1, 2012, Gladstone Commercial Corporation (the "Company") entered into Amendment No. 1 (the "Amendment") to the Open Market Sale Agreement (the "Agreement"), dated as of November 4, 2009, by and among the Company, Gladstone Commercial Limited Partnership (the "Operating Partnership") and Jefferies & Company, Inc., as sales agent and/or principal (the "Agent").

Under the Agreement, the Company may, from time to time, offer and sell shares of its common stock with an aggregate sales price of up to \$25.0 million through the Agent, or to the Agent for resale, based upon instructions from the Company (including any price, time or size limits or other customary parameters or conditions the Company may impose). Sales of the Company's common stock through the Agent, if any, will be executed by means of ordinary brokers' transactions on the NASDAQ Global Select Market or otherwise at market prices, in privately negotiated transactions, crosses or block transactions or such other transactions as may be agreed between the Company and the Agent, including a combination of any of these transactions. The Company will continue to pay the Agent a commission, or allow a discount, as the case may be, in each case equal to 2.0% of the gross sales proceeds of any common stock sold through the Agent as Agent or as principal, under the Agreement.

The Agreement was due to expire on November 4, 2012. The Amendment extends the term an additional two years, to November 4, 2014, or the date on which the Company has sold the maximum program amount. There is approximately \$21.6 million aggregate amount of common stock of the Company remaining to be sold under the Agreement. In addition, pursuant to the Amendment, the Company will reimburse the Agent for all reasonable costs and out-of-pocket expenses of the Agent (in addition to the \$150,000 in fees and expenses of the Agent's legal counsel previously received by the Agent under the Agreement) and all such reimbursable fees and expenses of the Agent's legal counsel up to (1) \$35,000 in connection with establishing the Amendment plus (2) an additional \$20,000 in connection with each subsequent issuance of common stock, subject to certain conditions.

The foregoing description of the Amendment does not purport to be complete and is qualified in its entirety by reference to the full text of the Amendment, a copy of which is filed as Exhibit 1.1 to this Current Report on Form 8-K and is incorporated herein by reference.

For further details regarding the Agreement, please refer to the prospectus supplement dated November 1, 2010 and to the Agreement which was previously filed as Exhibit 1.1 to the Company's Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on November 4, 2009.

Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits.

Exhibit

No. Description

1.1 Amendment No. 1 to Open Market Sale Agreement by and among Gladstone Commercial Corporation, Gladstone Commercial Limited Partnership and Jefferies & Company, Inc.

SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

GLADSTONE COMMERCIAL CORPORATION

Date: November 1, 2012

By: /s/ Danielle Jones

Danielle Jones Chief Financial Officer

INDEX TO EXHIBITS

Exhibit
No.

Description

1.1 Amendment No. 1 to Open Market Sale Agreement by and among Gladstone Commercial Corporation, Gladstone Commercial Limited Partnership and Amendment No. 1 to Open Market Sale Agreement by and among Gladstone Commercial Corporation, Gladstone Commercial Limited Partnership and Amendment No. 1 to Open Market Sale Agreement by and among Gladstone Commercial Corporation, Gladstone Commercial Limited Partnership and Amendment No. 1 to Open Market Sale Agreement by and among Gladstone Commercial Corporation, Gladstone Commercial Limited Partnership and Amendment No. 1 to Open Market Sale Agreement by and Amendment No. 1 to Open Market Sale Agreement by and Amendment No. 1 to Open Market Sale Agreement by and Amendment No. 1 to Open Market Sale Agreement by and Amendment No. 1 to Open Market Sale Agreement by and Amendment No. 1 to Open Market Sale Agreement by and Amendment No. 1 to Open Market Sale Agreement by Amendment No. 1 to Open Market Sale Agreement by Amendment No. 1 to Open Market Sale Agreement by Amendment No. 1 to Open Market Sale Agreement by Amendment No. 1 to Open Market Sale Agreement by Amendment No. 1 to Open Market Sale Agreement by Amendment No. 1 to Open Market Sale Agreement Market Sale Agreement No. 1 to Open Market No. 1 to Open Marke

Amendment No. 1 to Open Market Sale Agreement by and among Gladstone Commercial Corporation, Gladstone Commercial Limited Partnership and Jefferies & Company, Inc.

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO OPEN MARKET SALE AGREEMENT

November 1, 2012

This Amendment No. 1 ("Amendment No. 1") amends that certain Open Market Sale Agreement, dated as of November 4, 2009 (the "Agreement"), by and among Gladstone Commercial Corporation (the "Company"), Gladstone Commercial Limited Partnership (the "Operating Partnership") and Jefferies & Company, Inc., as sales agent and/or principal (the "Agent"). Defined terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meaning assigned to such terms in the Agreement.

WITNESSETH THAT:

WHEREAS, Section 8(i) of the Agreement permits the Company, the Operating Partnership and the Agent to amend the Agreement;

WHEREAS, the Company and the Operating Partnership reaffirm and restate all of the representations and warranties of the Company and the Operating Partnership included in the Agreement as of the date hereof; and

WHEREAS, the Company, the Operating Partnership and the Agent now desire to amend the Agreement as provided herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises the Company, the Operating Partnership and the Agent agree as follows:

- 1. Section 1(a) of the Agreement is amended such that the definition of "Agency Period" shall now read as follows:
- "Agency Period" means the period commencing on the Effective Date and expiring on the earliest to occur of (x) the date on which the Agent shall have placed the Maximum Program Amount pursuant to this Agreement, (y) the date this Agreement is terminated pursuant to Section 7 and (z) the fifth anniversary of the Effective Date.
- 2. Section 1(a) of the Agreement is amended such that the definition of "Registration Statement" shall now read as follows:
- "Registration Statement" means Registration Statement as defined in Section 2(a) of the Agreement as well as the Registration Statement of the Company on Form S-3 (File No. 333-169290), any Registration Statement filed under Section 4(v) of the Agreement or any other successor registration statement registering the issuance and sale by the Company of the Shares under the Securities Act.

- 3. Section 3(d)(xi) of the Agreement is amended and restated in its entirety as set forth below:
- (xi) all reasonable costs and out-of-pocket expenses of the Agent (in addition to the \$150,000 in fees and expenses of the Agent's legal counsel previously paid by the Company to the Agent under the Agreement), promptly upon receipt of an invoice therefor (including, without limitation, the reimbursable fees and expenses of Agent's legal counsel), in connection with the engagement contemplated hereunder, provided, however, that such reimbursable costs and out-of-pocket expenses incurred in connection with Amendment No. 1 shall not exceed: (1) \$35,000 in connection with establishing Amendment No. 1 of the Agreement and the first Issuance Notice delivered by the Company after the date of Amendment No. 1, plus (2) an additional \$20,000 in connection with each subsequent Issuance Notice delivered by the Company during the Agency Period after a Triggering Event, unless waived in writing by the Agent.
- $4. \ \underline{Section\ 3(b)(vi)}\ of\ the\ Agreement\ is\ supplemented\ and\ amended\ to\ add\ after\ the\ second\ to\ last\ sentence\ thereof\ the\ following:$
- In addition, during the Agency Period, the Company shall not directly or indirectly offer to sell, contract or agree to sell any Common Shares or any securities convertible into or exercisable or exchangeable for Common Shares, whether through any agent other than the Agent or otherwise, in each case without giving the Agent at least five (5) Business Days' prior written notice specifying the nature and date of such proposed transaction. If notice of a proposed transaction is provided by the Company, the Agent may suspend activity of the transactions contemplated by any Issuance Notice for such period of time as may be requested by the Company or as may be deemed appropriate by the Agent.
- 5. Section 4(o)(D)(W) and Section 8(d) of the Agreement are amended such that the references to "Cooley Godward Kronish LLP" shall be replaced with "Bass, Berry & Sims PLC" and copies of any communications delivered to the Company or the Operating Partnership as contemplated pursuant to Section 8(d) of the Agreement shall be delivered to Bass, Berry & Sims PLC, 100 Peabody Place, Suite 900, Memphis, Tennessee 38103-3672, Facsimile: (888) 789-4123, Attention: Helen W. Brown.
 - 6. All references to "NASDAQ Global Market" in the Agreement are replaced with "NASDAQ Global Select Market."
- 7. Section 8(i) of the Agreement is supplemented and amended such that this Amendment No. 1 and the Agreement, as amended hereby, constitute the entire agreement of the parties and supersedes all prior written or oral and all contemporaneous oral agreements, understandings and negotiations with respect to the subject matter hereof and thereof.
- 8. This Amendment No. 1 shall be deemed effective on the date on which each of the following conditions has been satisfied: (i) the execution and delivery of this Amendment No. 1 by the parties hereto and (ii) the conditions specified in Section 3(a)(ii)(B) of the Agreement are satisfied.

- 9. Except as amended hereby, the Agreement as now in effect is ratified and confirmed hereby in all respects. For the avoidance of doubt, this Amendment No. 1 and all of its provisions shall be deemed to be a part of the Agreement, as amended hereby.
- 10. This Amendment No. 1 shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the internal laws of the State of New York applicable to agreements made and to be performed in such state. Any legal suit, action or proceeding arising out of or based upon this Amendment No. 1 or the transactions contemplated hereby may be instituted in the federal courts of the United States of America located in the Borough of Manhattan in the City of New York or the courts of the State of New York in each case located in the Borough of Manhattan in the City of New York (collectively, the "Specified Courts"), and each party irrevocably submits to the exclusive jurisdiction (except for proceedings instituted in regard to the enforcement of a judgment of any such court, as to which such jurisdiction is non-exclusive) of such courts in any such souit, action or proceeding. Service of any process, summons, notice or document by mail to such party's address set forth above shall be effective service of process for any suit, action or other proceeding brought in any such court. The parties irrevocably and unconditionally waive any objection to the laying of venue of any suit, action or other proceeding in the Specified Courts and irrevocably and unconditionally waive and agree not to plead or claim in any such court that any such suit, action or other proceeding brought in any such court has been brought in an inconvenient forum.

[Signature page follows.]

If the foregoing is in accordance with your understanding of our agreement, kindly sign and return to the Company and the Operating Partnership the enclosed copies hereof, whereupon this instrument, along with all counterparts hereof, shall become a binding agreement in accordance with its terms.

Very truly yours,

GLADSTONE COMMERCIAL CORPORATION

By: /s/ David Gladstone

Name: David Gladstone

Title: Chief Executive Officer

GLADSTONE COMMERCIAL LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

By: GCLP Business Trust II, its general partner

By: /s/ David Gladstone
Name: David Gladstone

Title: Trustee

By: /s/ Danielle Jones
Name: Danielle Jones
Title: Trustee

The foregoing Agreement is hereby confirmed and accepted by the Agent in New York, New York as of the date first above written.

JEFFERIES & COMPANY, INC.

By: /s/ Michael A. Bauer

Name: Michael A. Bauer Title: Managing Director